

No. 24-386

---

In the Supreme Court of the United States

October Term 2024

---

KARL FISCHER, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

THE STATE OF NEW LOUISIANA,

*Respondent.*

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRTEENTH  
CIRCUIT*

---

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Contents .....i

Table of Authorities..... iii

Questions Presented ..... vii

Summary of the Case ..... 1

Summary of the Argument ..... 2

Argument ..... 3

- I. Stare decisis, backed by public policy, gives no reason to overturn Kelo v. City of New London; even if Kelo were overruled, a newly crafted rule based on precedent would not block New Louisiana’s plan. .... 3
  - A. All factors of whether or not to ignore stare decisis counsel against overturning Kelo..... 3
    - 1. Kelo is workable because its rule is simple, consistent, and predictable, and no other plausible rule could be workable. .... 4
    - 2. Kelo is consistent with other decisions because it is the latest in an unbroken line of public use jurisprudence dating back to the nineteenth century. .... 5
    - 3. Kelo is well reasoned because it builds on longstanding case law defining public use as a public purpose, then applies it to the facts of that case. .... 7
    - 4. Kelo has been relied on for almost twenty years by developers and legislatures. .... 7
  - B. Kelo provides good policy by deferring to legislatures which can create economic development to benefit the entire community. .... 8
    - 1. Courts should show deference to the legislature when making public use policy judgments. .... 9
    - 2. Without Kelo, a few holdout landowners can block beneficial economic development projects. .... 10
  - C. Alternatively, if Kelo is overruled, the new rule defining public use must be deferential to legislature and focus on preventing pretextual takings. .... 11
- II. The Takings Clause has never been interpreted as self-executing, and public policy implications indicate the Court should not now make it so. .... 12

A. An implied cause of action in the Takings Clause is not found in the text and goes against Constitutional balances of power.....	13
1. The text of the Fifth Amendment does not expressly create its own cause of action.....	13
2. An implied takings cause of action goes against Congress’s exclusive right to manage the debts of the Nation.....	14
3. Implying a Takings Clause cause of action also goes against Article III and The Supremacy Clause of the U.S. Constitution. ....	15
B. Historically the Takings Clause was not treated as having an implied cause of action, and modern courts are generally reluctant to judicially create causes of action.....	16
1. The early history of takings claims confirms that it does not provide an implied cause of action. ....	17
2. Many of the founders participated in the passage of private takings bills. ...	18
3. Historical separation-of-power principles also preclude the possibility of a judicially-created cause of action.....	18
C. An implied takings cause of action would stifle any sort of state-initiated construction projects and is unnecessary as Petitioners have alternate remedies.	20
1. Sovereign immunity, while contentious, provides many benefits to a state government and its citizens.....	20
2. If the Fifth Amendment is made self-executing, the cost of public works projects will rise and governmental efficiency will fall.....	21
3. Though Petitioner cannot bring a claim for just compensation, they still could have sought an equitable remedy. ....	22
Conclusion .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. V .....	3, 13
U.S. Const. art. I .....	13, 14
U.S. Const. art. III .....	15

### Cases

<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015).....	16
<i>Berman v. Parker</i> , 348 U.S. 26 (1954).....	5, 8, 9, 11
<i>Chicago, Burlington &amp; Quincy R.R. v. Chicago</i> , 166 U.S. 226 (1897).....	15
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022).....	4
<i>Egbert v. Boule</i> , 596 U.S. 482 (2022).....	19, 23
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 584 U.S. 497 (2018).....	3
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	22
<i>Fallbrook Irrigation Dist. v. Bradley</i> , 164 U.S. 112 (1896).....	5
<i>Haw. Hous. Auth. v. Midkiff</i> , 467 U.S. 229 (1984).....	passim
<i>Hernandez v. Mesa</i> , 589 U.S. 93 (2020).....	18, 19
<i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , 585 U.S. 878 (2018).....	4
<i>Jesner v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 584 U.S. 241 (2018).....	19
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005).....	passim
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Entertainment, LLC</i> , 576 U.S. 446 (2015).....	4
<i>Knick v. Twp. of Scott</i> , 588 U.S. 180 (2019).....	6

<i>Kohl v. United States</i> , 91 U.S. 367 (1875).....	17, 20
<i>Lib. Of Cong. v. Shaw</i> , 478 U.S. 310 (1986).....	14, 17
<i>M'culloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819).....	15
<i>OPM v. Richmond</i> , 496 U.S. 414 (1990).....	14
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991).....	3, 4
<i>Thompson v. Consol. Gas Corp.</i> , 300 U.S. 55 (1937).....	7, 10
<i>United States v. Gettysburg Electric R. Co.</i> , 160 U.S. 668 (1896).....	9
<i>Whole Woman's Health v. Jackson</i> , 595 U.S. 30 (2021).....	23
<i>Will v. Mich. Dep't of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989).....	19
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 582 U.S. 120 (2017).....	19

### **Statutes**

<i>An Act for the relief of John Coles</i> (1804).....	18
<i>An Act for the relief of the corporation of Rhode Island college</i> (1800).....	18
<i>An Act for the relief of William Robinson, and others</i> (1815).....	18

### **Other Authorities**

Charles E. Schamel, <i>Untapped Resources: Private Claims and Private Legislation in the Records of the U.S. Congress</i> , Spring 1995 .....	17
Diana Berliner, <i>Looking Back Ten Years After Kelo</i> , 125 Yale L. J. 82 (2015).....	8
<i>Federal Judicial Caseload Statistics 2023</i> , <a href="https://www.uscourts.gov/statistics-reports/federal-judicial-caseload-statistics-2023">https://www.uscourts.gov/statistics-reports/federal-judicial-caseload-statistics-2023</a> (last visited October 20, 2024).....	22
L. Berger, <i>The Public Use Requirement in Eminent Domain</i> , 57 Or. L. Rev. 203 (1978) .....	10

Lynn E. Blais, *Urban Revitalization in the Post-Kelo Era*,  
34 Fordham Urb. L.J. 657 (2007) .....10, 11

*Maine Cmty. Health Options v. United States*,  
140 S. Ct. 1308 (2020)..... 13

Thomas W. Merrill, *The Economics of Public Use*,  
72 Cornell L. Rev. 61 (1986) ..... 10
